December 31, 2018. The errors included an overstatement of current and deferred tax liability balances that were
recorded in connection with the Spin-Off from Honeywell and an overstatement of income tax expense for the year
ended December 31, 2018. As a result, we have revised our previously issued Consolidated and Combined Financial
Statements for the year ended and as of December 31, 2018 contained within this Annual Report on Form 10-K. In
correcting the errors, we decreased our income tax expense for the year ended December 31, 2018 by $26 million and
adjusted certain balance sheet tax accounts by $76 million, $50 million representing Spin-Off related adjustments
recorded through retained earnings. We have evaluated the materiality of the impact of these items both quantitatively
and qualitatively and concluded the errors were not material to our previously issued Consolidated and Combined
Financial Statements for the year ended and as of December 31, 2018.

81

The following tables identify each financial statement line item affected by the revision for the year ended and as
of December 31, 2018.

Year Ended December 31, 2018
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated and Combined Statement
of Operation
Tax benefit..... (784) (26) (810)
Net income ..... $ 1,180 $ 26 $ 1,206

Earnings (losses) per common share
Basic ..... $ 15.93 $ 0.35 $ 16.28
Diluted..... $ 15.86 $ 0.35 $ 16.21

Year Ended December 31, 2018
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated and Combined Statement of
Comprehensive Income
Net income ..... $ 1,180 $ 26 $ 1,206
Comprehensive income ..... $ 1,015 $ 26 $ 1,041

Year Ended December 31, 2018
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Assets
Other current assets ..... $ 71 $ (10) $ 61
Total current assets ..... 1,189 (10) 1,179
Deferred income taxes..... 165 18 183
Other assets ..... 80 12 92
Total assets..... $ 2,104 $ 20 $ 2,124

Liabilities
Accrued liabilities ..... $ 426 $ (52) $ 374
Total current liabilities ..... 1,492 (52) 1,440
Deferred income taxes..... 27 (14) 13
Other liabilities..... 209 10 219
Total liabilities ..... $ 4,697 $ (56) $ 4,641

Equity
Retained earnings ..... (2,671) 76 (2,595)
Total stockholders´ deficit..... (2,593) 76 (2,517)
Total liabilities and stockholders´ deficit ..... $ 2,104 $ 20 $ 2,124

Year Ended December 31, 2018
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated and Combined Statement of
Cash Flows
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income ..... $ 1,180 $ 26 $ 1,206
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net
cash provided by operating activities:
Deferred income taxes..... (905) (26) (931)
Net cash provided by operating activities ..... $ 373 $ � $ 373

82

Previously Reported
Retained
Earnings

Invested
Deficit

Total
Deficit

Consolidated and Combined Statement of
Equity (Deficit)
Net (loss) income from October 1, 2018..... $ 43 $ � $ 43
Spin-Off related adjustments..... � (250) (250)
Issuance of common stock and reclassification
of invested deficit ..... (2,714) 2,714 �
Balance at December 31, 2018..... $ (2,671) $ � $ (2,593)

Adjustment
Retained
Earnings

Invested
Deficit

Total